

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

**SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0879
LINN COUNTY NOS. SPCR153138 & SPCR153335**

IN THE MATTER OF PROPERTY SEIZED FROM SHELBY CASON,

**BITCOIN DEPOT OPERATING, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellant,**

**IN THE MATTER OF PROPERTY SEIZED FROM BITCOIN
DEPOT OPERATING, LLC,**

**BITCOIN DEPOT OPERATING, LLC,
Claimant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE IAN THORNHILL, JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT AND CLAIMANT-APPELLANT
BITCOIN DEPOT OPERATING, LLC**

Matthew A. McGuire, AT0011932
Kevin Collins, AT0001671
Roy Leaf, AT0014486
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Fax: (515) 283-8045
Email: mmcguire@nyemaster.com
KHCollins@nyemaster.com
rleaf@nyemaster.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
NATURE OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Erred In Finding That The Agreement Between Cason And Bitcoin Depot Was Voidable Due To Duress.....	19
A. Error Preservation	19
B. Standard of Review.....	19
C. The District Court Failed To Require Cason To Meet His Burden Of Proof To Establish His Transaction With Bitcoin Depot Was Voidable Due To Duress	21
D. Duress From An Unknown Third-Party Did Not Render Cason’s Transaction With Bitcoin Depot Voidable.	35
II. The District Court Erred In Failing To Order The Return Of Bitcoin Depot’s Property To Bitcoin Depot.	38
A. Error Preservation	38
B. Standard of Review.....	39
C. Bitcoin Depot Is Entitled To Return Of The Seized Funds.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>\$99 Down Payment, Inc. v. Garard</i> , 592 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1999)	28
<i>Abate v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 257 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	23
<i>Brown v. Est. of McLain</i> , No. 1802, Sept. Term., 2014 WL 1385622 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Apr. 7, 2016).....	24
<i>Chan v. Lund</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	24, 35
<i>Chavez v. MS Tech. LLC</i> , 972 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 2022)	34
<i>Citizens Sav. Bank v. Sac City State Bank</i> , 315 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1982).....	19, 20
<i>Cooper v. Oakes</i> , 629 A.2d 944 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	22
<i>Dalo v. Thalmann</i> , 878 A.2d 194 (R.I. 2005).....	24, 27, 35
<i>Dorale v. Dorale</i> , No. 08-0560, 2009 WL 1211969 (Iowa Ct. App. May 6, 2009)24	
<i>Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau v. Bond</i> , No. HAR-90-1139 WL 8431 (D. Md. Jan. 25 1991).....	27
<i>Helstrom v. North Slope Borough</i> , 797 P.2d 1192 (Alaska 1990)	22
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020) 19, 20, 38	
<i>Hosier v. Hosier ex rel. Est. of Hosier</i> , No. 00-1225, 2001 WL 1451137 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2001).....	22
<i>Hughes v. Silvers</i> , 151 N.W. 514 (Iowa 1915).....	21
<i>In re 1972 Euclid Ave</i> , No.07–0552, 2008 WL 2039310 (Iowa Ct. App. May 14, 2008).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Hitchcock</i> , 265 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1978).....	25
<i>In re: \$12,700.00 in United States Currency Seized from a Crypto-Currency ATM Kiosk Owned by Bitcoin Depot Operating, LLC on Nov. 2, 2023</i> , 24-SW-000330-910, 2024 WL 3583898 (N.C. Super. Ct. Wake Cty. July 19, 2024)	21, 32, 40
<i>Int. of J.C.</i> , No. 18-1514, 2018 WL 6719418 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2018).....	28
<i>Lucarell v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 97 N.E.3d 458 (Ohio 2018)	22
<i>Luman v. Kerr’s Adm’r</i> , 4 Greene 159 (Iowa 1853).....	25
<i>Mohler v. Andrew</i> , 218 N.W. 71 (Iowa 1928).....	21, 37

<i>Nathan v. Calco Duct & Vent Cleaning</i> , No. X09CV065005942, 2009 WL 3416440 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2009)	24
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , No. 0603-05-2, 2005 WL 1943248 (Va. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005)	22
<i>Proch v. King</i> , No. 2:22- CV-12141, 2023 WL 4940527 (E.D. Mich. May 5, 2023)	26
<i>Regenold v. Baby Fold, Inc.</i> , 369 N.E.2d 858 (Ill. 1977)	22
<i>Rotante v. Franklin Lakes Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 13-3380 (JLL)(JAD), 2014 WL 6609034 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2014)	23
<i>Schertzer v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	40
<i>Scott v. Seabury</i> , 262 N.W. 804 (Iowa 1935)	21
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017).....	28
<i>Tschiggfrie Excavating Co. v. Midwest Rail & Dismantling, Inc.</i> , No. 01–0392, 2002 WL 1072051 (Iowa Ct. App. May 31, 2002).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 29 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	40
<i>Warner v. Warner</i> , 294 S.E.2d 74 (W. Va. 1990)	22
<i>Wellman Sav. Bank v. Adams</i> , 454 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1990)	21
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Ascent Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV- 00089-DBB-CMR, 2023 WL 6318106 (D. Utah Sept. 28, 2023)	23, 27, 35
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 714.28(3)(b).....	31
Iowa Code § 809.3(2).....	20, 26, 31, 37
Iowa Code § 809.5	14, 38, 39
Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	6
Other Authorities	
17A C.J.S. Contracts § 244.....	23
28 Williston on Contracts § 71:10, Westlaw (4th ed)	23
Deborah R. Gerhardt & David Thaw, <i>Bot Contracts</i> , 62 Ariz. L. Rev. 877 (2020)	29

Kevin Werbach & Nicolas Cornell, *Contracts Ex Machina*, 67 Duke L.J. 313
(2017).....29

Mark Verstraete, *The Stakes of Smart Contracts*, 50 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 743 (2019)....
.....29

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 175(2) (Am. Law Inst. 1981)..... passim
